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SHRI SAMAR GUHA: In regard to Haldia a Study Group was appointed which went into the whole matter thoroughly and made a recommendation that Haldia Port Project should be finalised. So, why was another Sub-Committee appointed to finalise the matter? Secondly, when the sub-Committee will finaljse its findings in regard to the Paradip Port?

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: There is no question of formation of a separate Sub-Committee. The Working Group itself set up its own Sub-Committee to go into the technical details. The report of the Sub-Committee as well as the recommendations of the main Working Group have been received and they are under the consideration of the Government. But the setting up of the ship-yard comes within the range of the proposals that have to be adopted or accepted for the Fifth Plan. So, when the Fifth Plan proposals are accepted, we shall be in a position to say that.

Loss of Foodgrains during Storage, Procurement and Transport

+
*809. SHRI SAT PAL KAPUR:

SHRI SAMAR GUHA:

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that quite a large quantity of foodgrains are lost in shortage and during procurement and transport;

(b) if so, the approximate amount in rupees of which the foodgrain is lost per tonne; and

(c) whether any steps have been taken tp minimise such wastage?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE):
(a) to (c). A statement ig laid on the Table of the .Sabha.
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STATEMENT

When handling a large quantity of foodgrains borne losses in the procure--
ment areas, storage and trainsit and operationally inescapable. No precisee estimates of monetary losses per tonne caused to foodgraing in these post harvest handling are abailable.
Available data collected as a result of a few sporadic surveys conducted are extremely meagre and it cannot be used for making an overall estimate of foodgrain logses in the country. The conditions under which foodgraing are thrashed, transported and stored are such that an appreciable loss of foodgrains must be cecur-
ing in the post harvest period.

Some of the steps taken to minimise these loages are enumcrated below:

1. Losses in Storage

(i) The Government of India have systematically formulated plans for developing the storage facilities in the country to meet the storage requirements. A series of “crash programmes” for construction of goduwns have been drawn up and these programmes are under implementation;

(ii) A scheme of Rs. 40 laskhs for improving the storage facilities in the rural areas at farmers’ level is under way in Punjab, U.P., Haryana, Madhya Pradesh and Bihar, Under this scheme, the farmers are supplied improved storage bins on deferred payment basis, whick is free of interest.

(iii) A country-wide Save Grain Compaign has been launched by the qugl Department under which extensive training, demonstratiun and publicity programme fcr popularising scientific techniques of storage and pest control are being implemented.

I1. Losses in Procurement greas

(i) In the procurement of grajn from the mandis and from the Rice
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Mills, samples are drawn ani analysed according to the standard procedure prescribed by the Indian Standards Institute to ensure that the purchases are strictly in acccrdance with the specifications, prescribed by the Government of India. Purchases of foodgrains of good quality minimise loss in storage and transit;

(ii) Vigilance squads to conduct surprise checks at the various loading, unloading and weighment pouits have been set up; and

(iii) Proper packing and weighment of foodgrains bags is being ensured.

II1. Losses in transit

(i) When moved by road, proper truck chits/convoy notes ar» prepared for an effective eheck on the consignment at the railhead and/or the godown;

(ii) Sufficient and reaeonable care is being exercised in handling the foodgrains bags at the loading and unloading points;

(iii) Covered wagons are being used for transporting foodgrains to the extent available. When block rakes of open wagons are used necessary precautions are taken for the proper protection of foodgrains Uy using tarpaulins of the proper size and the railway protection forc2 escorting the consignment throughou* in rail tran-
git. Checks on the conditions of tarpaulins are alsp exercised at intermediate points to positicn them or to replace them, if meeessary.

(iv) Movement by rar' are being so planned as to avoid long haulage and transhipment, as far as possible.

sft woqre woY & wosy wrda fafreet amga & qoaT =mgar § e ek
R & wa a1 v § 5 ag w2w
I o7 @ & Formd Edve aw T
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e ¥ s aga @ a1 WK
drar a1 5 wa a= frqeT e, feaw
A FT THAA qOF LI § qFHAA
TEH AN Mg agm g WX
Iq a9 FT Qe A 73! fow T fear
Ty ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
The question was not clear to .s. All the same, we have tried to reply to the question to the best of our ability.
If the hon. Member wants to know what is the storage loss and transit loss, our general information so far as the grains of the Food Corporation is concerned is that it comes to about one per cent.

o |AqT™ ¥qT : F wEr qd
oF qude Fr Swar § o fafes age # 5 g 75 ¥ W gfear
wEi eE gEfgivE ¥ oF oA
fF & fF ag 19 39 F SO B AU
T ¥ 7 A afew gEaw s @Y |y
@R T a4 9T TR F@ & faqg
R ¢ 5 QoRw amwfay ¥
@ 92 § 39 X @I qUAT Fe T
FT X qfF TRA AR FER AT Ag
@ o1 9% ;Wi ¥ graw @ s H
RE?TAMATERR @ RMNFAE
fog dax & fF o7 R EE A T T
X 9T Fou7 L fogr Id ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
I can only say that it is a suggestion for action,

sft woqre wae ¢ & &Y qTRC W
TéegE ST e f

wew wEEE IR W T
# wr ar aft § Sfew wg
it is a suggestion for action.
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SHRI SAMAR GUHA: A very strange reply has been given because the statement says:

“No precise estimates of monetary losses per tonnes caused to foodgrains in these post harvest handling are available.”

How can Government come to some conclusion unless they have made a sample survey or a bigger gurvey? Is it a fact that the Agricultural Commission went in depth into the whole problem of the handling of foodgrains and stated in their report that about 26 per cent of the cost is due to handling charges only? Secondly, is it a fact that the Committee on Public Undertakings also made a survey of the wastage in transport as well as in rto-..e; What are the findings of that Committee? To what extent is the loss during the process of transport and storage?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
A pnumber of committees have gone into this problem. Even there was a special committee appointed by the Government of India to go into verious post-harvest handling problems.
Unfortunately, very conflicting views have been expressed by various committees. As far as the P.U. Report is concerned, that is the property of the House and the hon, Member can go into the Report and its recommendations. As far as the Agricultural Commission is concerned, I am not aware whether they have gone into that.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Sir, in the reply given by the hon. Minister, he has himseuf used the expression “post-harvest handling”. About the post-harvest handling, the Agricultural Commission has categorically said that 25 per cent expenditure on account of that. I want to know exactly whether that is a fact ‘and, about the P.U. Report, I want to know what it has said about wastage. That figure can give.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
As I have said, I am not aware of it.
I will enquire from the Agricultural Commission whether they have gone into such matter and, if there are any recommendations, we can use those recommendations in examining the whole matter.

= faafa fem : & s R @
ST = Tear g 5 aw & ar et
& Y A ATAT A A FAT GHT LT
w0 fr fomy oy a0 ¥ ¥ g
9T T FI A fAFTT o g o Gy
e & J9 9 wfeF 39 TQH
g & e w2 SR w7 ot
T FT e fwTer A AR R 3w Er qar w1 S  f el § e & d@ne
frrar &, T A ¥ 9 1 § @i
T FT T AT o & S oy wf
T T N frwTe, s s A
T TR X A, arfe i § .y
I W I 9g T 7 g1, WL @gr
A gt & W wEE A @ AT q@gh
@ AT FTET g @A F fau fF
o A= A #r & ? G A oo
o9 F qE § AT FW FT g ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
What the hon. Member says is right.
When the private trade was purchasing foodgrains in the market, they used to push in a knife to find out the samples, etc. That used to cause a lot of damage. Now, after the takeover of wholesale trade, this problem will not arise as far as wheat and rice is concerned. As far as other foodgraing are concerned, the Government is seized of the matter that there are losses at various stages.
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o W fay wher o F owel off &
ST g g fF T ww #taan § fE
MIRPT & ST AT FT FAF QT R
¥Y 49T TR AERRTA IEET &
fFel X RS a9 99 9T &,
IaeT fgara w3 w1 ¥ qEw @ wifE
ST 9T gT FAF T ¢ A AHEQ F
AT AT & | A\T wqT quwy §
Jaer fgam feam faar s arfs
0 T a9 Y aAR ¥ § fgmw ¥
oy ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P, SHINDE:
The question of pilferages and losses is engaging the attention of the Government. We will welcome any suggestions from the hon. Members. In fact, there are shortages also sometimes due to moisture, drying, etc.....

ft HAITH FIT : AL F AT AT
Faa @, wear W ¥

MR, SPEAKER: Moisture increases the weight also.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
As a result of drying, the weight decreases, If the weight is taken in Bombay or Calcutta where humidity percentage is high, during rainy seasons, it increases. It differs from place to place, But this loss is causing concern to the Government. We are attending to this problem.

Heun Tsang Memorial a¢ Nalanda in Bihar

*810. PROF, NARAIN <CHAND
"PARASHAR: Will the Minigter of EDUCATION, SOCIAL WELFARE
.AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether 2 Heun Tsang Memo-
rid]l was comstructed at Nalanda in Bihar; :
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(b) if so, the cost of the construction of this memorial; and

(¢) the main activities and functions carried on at this memorial?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE, AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE (SHRI
D. P. YADAV): (a) and (b). The
main construction work of the Heun Tsang Memorial at Nalanda in Bihar, which i8 being executed by the C.P.W.D, was completed by 1970-71.
The remaining work consists of a false ceiling of plaster of paris and an altar for embedding the relics of Heun Tsnag, the electrical flxtures, horticulture work, etc. the progress of work on these items has been slow. C.P.W.D is being requested to arrange for the completion of the work as early as possible. The expenditure on construction so far has been about Rs. 9 lakhs.

(c) At present no activity is being carried on at this Memorial since the building has yet to be handed over by the C.P.W.D.

PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR: May 1 know the date on which this project was sanctioned and how many years it has taken for comgle-
tion?

SHRI D, P. YADAV: So far ss the date is concerned, in the year 1957
His Holiness the Dalai Lama presented on behalf of the Chinese Government to the late Prime Minister of India, Pandit Jaweharlai Nehru, the sacred relics of Heun Tsang as also a cheque for Rs. 574,000 for the construction of the Heun Tsang
Memorial.

PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR: In view of the fact that 14 years have passed and the project has not yet been completed, as it is stated mow, may I ask further whether it is ‘sontemplated to -integrate the activi-
‘tits af the memorial .at Nalanda with ‘the Nalandp Pali Institute and an early

